

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION AND CHANGE TO WIN AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS AND
SUGGESTING AFFIRMANCE ON THE MEDICAID ISSUE**

JUDITH A. SCOTT
WALTER KAMIAT
MARK SCHNEIDER
Service Employees
International Union
1800 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel: (202) 730-7455

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Service Employees
International Union*

STEPHEN P. BERZON
Counsel of Record
SCOTT A. KRONLAND
MATTHEW J. MURRAY
Altshuler Berzon LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94108
Tel: (415) 421-7151
sberzon@altshulerberzon.com
*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Service Employees
International Union and
Change to Win*

[Additional Counsel on Inside Cover]

February 17, 2012

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

PATRICK J. SZYMANSKI

Change to Win

1900 L Street, N.W., Suite 900

Washington, D.C. 20036

Tel: (202) 721-6035

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Change to Win

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. PETITIONERS’ CHALLENGE TO THE MEDICAID EXPANSION DOES NOT IMPLICATE THE POTENTIAL CONCERNS WITH IMPERMISSIBLE “COERCION” DISCUSSED IN <i>DOLE</i> AND <i>NEW YORK</i>	7
II. THE FEATURES THAT PETITIONERS IDENTIFY DO NOT MAKE THE MEDICAID EXPANSION UNCONSTITUTIONALLY COERCIVE.....	14
A. Petitioners’ allegation that Congress assumed that no State would opt out of Medicaid does not make the expansion unconstitutional; nor does the ACA necessarily reflect any such assumption.....	14
B. The scope and importance of Medicaid do not make its expansion unconstitutional.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Arlington Central School District Board of Education v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	6
<i>Bennet v. New Jersey</i> , 470 U.S. 632 (1985)	18
<i>Board of Education of Westside Community Schools v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	28, 29
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	32
<i>Carmichael v. Southern Coal & Coke Co.</i> , 301 U.S. 495 (1937)	34, 35
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937)	33
<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	13, 32
<i>Florida v. Mellon</i> , 273 U.S. 12 (1927)	34
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	11

<i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937)	5, 24, 32
<i>Ivanhoe Irrigation District v. McCracken</i> , 357 U.S. 275 (1958)	32
<i>Knote v. United States</i> , 95 U.S. 149 (1877)	33
<i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974)	5, 27, 28
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 142 (2005)	5, 33
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803).....	33
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	4, 5, 26, 27
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Office of Personnel Management v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	32, 33
<i>Oklahoma v. United States Civil Service Commission</i> , 330 U.S. 127 (1947)	5, 27, 28
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	13, 24

<i>Reeside v. Walker</i> , 52 U.S. 272 (1850)	33
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	10, 11, 28
<i>San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	29, 30
<i>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers</i> , 453 U.S. 34 (1981)	25
<i>South Dakota v Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steward Machine Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	24
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936)	24
<i>Virginia Department of Education v. Riley</i> , 106 F.3d 559 (4th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Association</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990)	11, 24

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. Art. I, §8, Cl. 1.....	4, 6, 23
U.S. Const. Art. I, §9, Cl. 7.....	4, 23, 32
20 U.S.C. §4071(a)	28
20 U.S.C. §4071(b)	28
26 U.S.C. §36B(a).....	19
26 U.S.C. §36B(b)(3)	19
26 U.S.C. §5000A(a)	18, 19
26 U.S.C. §5000A(b)	18, 19
26 U.S.C. §5000A(e)(1)	20
26 U.S.C. §5000A(e)(2)	19
26 U.S.C. §5000A(e)(5)	20
26 U.S.C. §5000A(f)(1)(B)	20
42 U.S.C. §1315	17
42 U.S.C. §1395 <i>et seq</i>	24
42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII)	11, 18
42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(10)(A)(ii)	16
42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(10)(C)	16

42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(17)	16
42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(30)(A)	17
42 U.S.C. §1396a(e)(14)(I).....	11
42 U.S.C. §1396a(k)(1)	17
42 U.S.C. §1396a(gg)	11
42 U.S.C. §1396d(b).....	16
42 U.S.C. §1396d(y)	16
42 U.S.C. §1396n(b)	17
42 U.S.C. §1396n(c)	17
42 U.S.C. §1396n(d)	17
42 U.S.C. §1396n(e)	17
42 U.S.C. §1396n(g)	17
42 U.S.C. §1396n(i)	17
42 U.S.C. §1396u-7(b)	17
42 U.S.C. §1396gg-14	20
42 U.S.C. §18071(c)(2)	19
42 U.S.C. §18071(c)(3)	19

49 Stat. 648 (1935), *codified at*
42 U.S.C. §1304..... 25

Health Care and Education Reconciliation
Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152,
124 Stat. 1029..... 1

Patient Protection and Affordable Care
Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148,
124 Stat. 119..... 1

MISCELLANEOUS

IRS, *Publication 501: Exemptions, Standard
Deduction, and Filing Information* (2011),
<http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/p501.pdf> 19, 20

Kaiser Commission on Medicaid and the
Uninsured, *Federal Care Requirements
and State Options in Medicaid: Current
Policies and Key Issues* (April 2011),
[http://www.kff.org/medicaid/
upload/8174.pdf](http://www.kff.org/medicaid/upload/8174.pdf)..... 17

U.S. Census Bureau, *Income, Poverty, and
Health Insurance Coverage in the
United States: 2009* (2010) 31

U.S. Department of Health & Human
Services, *Annual Update of the
HHS Poverty Guidelines*, 76 Fed.
Reg. 3637 (Jan. 20, 2011) 20

U.S. Department of Health & Human
Services, *Letter of the Secretary
on State Flexibility and Federal Support
Available for Medicaid* (Feb. 3, 2011),
[www.hhs.gov/news/press/2011pres/
01/20110203c.html](http://www.hhs.gov/news/press/2011pres/01/20110203c.html)..... 17
